




June 9, 1993

Steve A. Sloan

Chairman

San Diego Police Officers Association

619 Kettner Boulevard

San Diego, California  92101-6718






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-93-223

Dear Mr. Sloan:


This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of the San Diego Police Officers Association concerning the permissible use of his campaign funds under the Political Reform Act ("the Act").   

QUESTION


May the San Diego Police Officers Association use campaign funds from its political action committee to host a dinner for delegates and congressional attendees of the National Association of Police Organizations' annual conference?

CONCLUSION


The association may use committee funds to pay for the dinner for the delegates and congressional attendees of the conference so long as the event is directly related to a political purpose.  

FACTS


The San Diego Police Officers Association, in conjunction with the National Association of Police Organizations (NAPO), will be hosting NAPO's 1993 Annual Conference in San Diego.  The purpose of the conference is to discuss the national agenda for law enforcement issues with NAPO, which serves as the national lobbyist for the San Diego Police Officers Association. 


As part of the conference, the San Diego Police Officers Association will be hosting a dinner for the conference delegates and congressional guests at Sea World to allow the delegates to meet and confer with the out-of-state congressional guests.  All of the delegates and congressional guests will be invited to attend the dinner.

ANALYSIS


The general rule of the personal use law is that absent an express provision pertaining to the expenditure, an expenditure of campaign funds must be reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Expenditures which confer a substantial personal benefit on the candidate or controlling member must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512; Section 89512.5.)


Furthermore, Section 89513(f)(1) provides that an expenditure of campaign funds for personal gifts is permitted only when the gift is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  The Act defines the term "gift" to mean a payment to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received.  (Section 82028.)  Therefore, if you use campaign funds to pay for a meal for the invited guests to the conference you will be making a gift to the attendees.
 


For an expenditure of the committee for a personal gift to be permissible, there must be a direct relationship between the expenditure for the dinner and a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Olander Advice Letter, No. A-92-211 and Braly Advice Letter, No. A-90-596.)  Your inquiry, therefore, requires a determination whether the costs of the dinner are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


The association is a co-sponsor of the conference.  The purpose of the conference is to educate and inform delegates and congressional guests on the national agenda for law enforcement issues.  According to our telephone conversation of June 5, 1993, the association is hosting the dinner to provide an opportunity for the delegates and congressional guests to meet and convey the concerns of the committee and its members.  Therefore, we conclude that provided the dinner is a conference event, the dinner provided to the attendees as part of the conference would be a gift which is directly related to a political purpose. 


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Jeff Marschner






General Counsel






By:  Luisa Menchaca







Counsel, Legal Division

